Others2 and National Insurance Company Limited vs. Balakrishnan 

and Another3. That the Respondent was not able to prove that the 

accident took place due to the rash and negligent act of the victim 

and hence, the Appellant is entitled to an Award of Rs.13,37,636/- 

(Rupees thirteen lakhs thirty seven thousand six hundred and thirty 

six) only, as put forth in the Claim Petition.  It was canvassed that 

the Claims Tribunal is to hand out a ‘just’ compensation for which 

reliance was placed on Rajesh and Others vs. Rajbir Singh and 

Others4 and hence, the Judgment of the Claims Tribunal be set aside

[...]

A Mangan P.S. 

Case was registered under Sections 279/337/338/304A of the Indian 

Penal Code, 1860.  The victim by filing the Claim Petition sought 

medical expenses including doctor and hospital charges and future 

medical expenses, calculated at Rs.13,37,636/- (Rupees thirteen lakhs 

thirty seven thousand six hundred and thirty six) only. 

7.  Before the Tribunal, the Respondent resisted the Claim 

of the Appellant, inter alia, on grounds that he was not a third party 

and consequently not covered by the Insurance, apart from a sum of 

Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) only, for which premium had been